The calculation of FV and ViU for both foreign and local subsidiaries is most sensitive to discount rates and financial projections (budgets) used.

Discount rates

The discount rates used were determined based on specific parameters (e.g. risk free rate, market risk premium, country risk premium, BETA

rates, inflation spread) estimated for commercial banking industry and other financial services based on industry research.

The projected inflation rates are based on published industry research (median values of three sources of research).

Cost of equity (CoE) / Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) Fair value Value in use

Local subsidiaries 12%-13% 12%-14%

Foreign subsidiaries 19% 19%

Financial Projections

The financial projections are based on financial budgets, covering a five–year period.

For companies operating in a tight regulatory environment regarding capital adequacy (i.e. banks and leasing companies), the distributions

resulting from the financial projections were adjusted in order to take into account the maximum capital distributions allowed in order to keep the

targeted solvency position.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions at Bank’s level for all subsidiaries

in RON thousands 2020 2019

Impact in the Statement of Comprehensive Income: income/ (expense)

Cost of equity/ Weighted average cost of capital increases by 10% (31,565)   (38,409)

Cost of equity/ Weighted average cost of capital decreases by 10% 37,106   45,528

Net cash-flows increase by 10% 24,330   49,110

Net cash flows decrease by 10% (22,119)   (44,646)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Consolidated and Separate for the year ended 31 December 2020

63

29. Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

Deposits from banks

in RON thousands 31.12.2020 31.12.2019 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Current accounts / overnight deposits 917,110 408,477 947,984 352,711

Term deposits from other banks 113,251 661,900 103,676 722,825

Repurchase agreements 35,864 195,824 1,013,477 1,458,548

Deposits from banks 1,066,225 1,266,201 2,065,137 2,534,084

Borrowings and financing lines 1,453,289 2,105,646 426,827 572,786

Total Borrowings and financing lines 1,453,289 2,105,646 426,827 572,786

Subordinated loans 1,087,260 1,067,313 1,087,260 1,067,313

Total 3,606,774 4,439,160 3,579,224 4,174,183

Group Bank

Borrowings and financing lines

Maturity of other financing lines is between January 2021 and September 2030, the interest rates are fixed or variable in a range between
0.018%-5.359 %.

Liabilities from financing activities  Group

in RON thousands
 Other borrowed

funds
 Subordinated debt  Total

Borrowings at 01.01.2019 2,408,375 1,041,982 3,450,357

Cash flow (116,221) (48,037) (164,258)

Foreign exchange adjustments 47,224 25,618 72,842

Other non-cash movements 28,476 47,750 76,226

Deposits reclassified in liabilities associated with assets held for sale (262,208) - (262,208)

Borrowings at 31.12.2019 2,105,646 1,067,313 3,172,959

Cash flow (707,202) (48,155) (755,357)

Foreign exchange adjustments 32,686 20,394 53,080

Other non-cash movements 22,159 47,708 69,867

Borrowings at 31.12.2020 1,453,289 1,087,260 2,540,549

Liabilities from financing activities  Bank

in RON thousands
 Other borrowed

funds
 Subordinated debt  Total

Borrowings at 01.01.2019 672,249 1,041,982 1,714,231

Cash flow (124,390) (48,037) (172,427)

Foreign exchange adjustments 15,224 25,618 40,842

Other non-cash movements 9,703 47,750 57,453

Borrowings at 31.12.2019 572,786 1,067,313 1,640,099

Cash flow (168,840) (48,155) (216,995)

Foreign exchange adjustments 14,340 20,394 34,734

Other non-cash movements 8,541 47,708 56,249

Borrowings at 31.12.2020 426,827 1,087,260 1,514,087

Subordinated loans

In 2012, the Bank contracted one subordinated loan in EUR as follows:

•   EUR 100,000 thousands with the maturity date of 27 June 2022.

In 2009, the Bank contracted one subordinated loan in EUR as follows:

• EUR 120,000 thousands with the initial maturity date of 30 September 2016. On 28 November 2013, an amendment to the subordinated

contract through which the maturity of the loan was prolonged until 30 September 2021 was signed.

The loan agreements do not stipulate circumstances in which early disbursement is required and contain no provisions for converting